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MASSACHUSETTS.

anna, January 10, 1608 ; married, May 13, I{J.h.
Isasc H . of Weston. 4.
vember 25, :E . George, Er::t-ubrr 23, 1701,
mentioned below. 6. Samuel, December s,
1703, not mentioned in his father's will 7.
Dravid, July & 1705, 8. Ma.ry, November 3, 1707,
not mentioned in will g. Lydia, March 3, 1710,
not mentioned in will 10, Abel, April 19, 1714.
(111} George, son of Abel Allen, was born
at Watertown Farms, October 23, 1701, He
was a farmer and followed his elder brothers
to VWalpole, and m 1728 or 1720 located per-
mlmmfj in what later became the adjoining
town of Sharon (then s part of Stoughton).
He died there in the first half of the year 1792,
aged ninety years, William Savage, Jr., was
appointed administrator of his estate on June
20 of that year. He married (intention pub-
lished April 26, 1720} Mary Talbot, of Stough-
tont, born March 24, I?CIKE, died January 14,
180y, daughter of George and Mary Talbot
Children, all born in what is now Sharon: 1.
Mary, March 31, 1731. 2 Turell, de:m.r
21, 1734, died in Stonghton, F-:hmryzl;r
martied (first) :"u'wm‘nm' 28 A rgn
I"";t:nrnstét&:mnd] October 18, 1708,
rsy, of Stoughton, 3. George, Aprlt i
_:'.rl:nt{nnrd below. 4. Ebenezer, about :i:.r.q.::,
enlisted for service at Lake George, April 2,
1759; reported as on a former expedition; in
service in Nova Scotia in 1760, 5. Abel, 1744,
died 1744 6. Seth, March 13, 1746, marr]ad
Jermima Jordan. 7. EHzabeth, June 12, 17856,
{IV} Gﬂ!r e (2), son of George (1) Allen,

eon, Apal 7, 1730, He mar- -

1.'|-'H| {ﬁﬂ:t}l i 1750, Experience Stearns, dangh-
ter of Jonathan Steams, of Stoughton, ﬁlt
married ([ second) 'mﬂ Mercy Jordan, of
Stoughton, He enlist a8y 31, 1754, for the
defense of the eastern frontier.

(V) Bethuel, son or nephew of George (2)
Allen, was born in 1772 in Stoughton, died at
Newton, Massachusetts, December 3, 1838
He married, at Canton, December 1;, 1797,
Martha (ealled Patey) Bent, ter of Riifos
and Ann [ McKenzie) Hent, er father was
born March 10, 1742, and was housewright at
Milton and Boaton, and Marietta, Ohio; mar-
ried, December &, 1757, Ann McKenze, widow
of Andrew McKenzie, and danghter of Alex-
an-der Middleton, who came from Scotland in
1735 Her ancestry was: Ruofus Bent (5],

mph {4), Joseph f’lén::: Joseph (2), John
nt, the mmigrant. children were prob-
ably born but are not recorded at Canton.  Five
were baptized at the same time, June 2, 1823,
at MNewton, Massachusetts, where the family

3

He had a large farm in Newton,
Children: 1. Ann Middleton, married Na-
thaniel Tra.u:jr. of Mewburyport. 2 Kinsiey,
barn 1 ; married, November 16, 1836, Abs-
gail F. Smllh died at Newton, July 16, 1840,
leaving I{mulrjr Bethuel, who died januu'y 15,
1832 ; Bowen, born at Canton, October g, 1827,
married Mary Bent, born Seftember 2q, 1836,
died in the China sea. faria. 4. -nu-ph
Bent, baplized Tune 2, 1 , lived in

1.!I'L¢ :. Iﬂﬁ. ﬁ

armes Edward,
1816, ba [T)u:: 2,
|gi11:

ﬁ’:ll‘iim Henry, barn
1822, mentioned below, { ;
baptized Jume 2, 1822, Man:hn.. baptized
June z, 1822; mamried William G. Means.
(V1) Willizm Henry, son of Bethuel Allen,
was born in 1816, at Newton. About {822 he
went with his father's family to Newton, where
he was baptized with brothers and sisters, June
2, 1822, He was educated in the Chauncey
Hall 5¢hool, Boston, He n his business
career ina large dry goods house in New York
City and a few years later w ad ﬁd’
store om his own account in n. His busi-
ness flourizshed and be became a prominent
merchant. He made his home in bom amd
was very fomnd of natore and outdoor hife. He
was devoted to his family, 8 man of many
friends and highly re ed in the community.
He was a member of the Unitarian church at
Canten.  In politics he was a Democrat. He
married Sarah Barnard Kinsley, daughter of
Silas Kinsley, of Dorchester, and Prudence
[ Bent) Kinsbey, who was born in Dorchester
and died In Canton. Her father was a farmer
in Canton on the present Allen hormestead.
Children of Silas and Prudence [Bent) Kins-

settled,

ley: i, Bufus Kinl-l -;ml.' of the fl:lundera- of
the Adams E ;1. Ma
I{:ml-:].r i, m H:mﬂtj'. . Edwar?}{:m-

P ¥V Anm I'ﬁml:}n Henry Kins :]r ¥k,
Hc]tn Kinsley ; vili. Chlr]E Kinsley; ix. Sarah
Barnard [".'.im-lqr. marmied Willtam Henry
Allen, mentioned above. Children of Mr. and
Mea. Allen: 1. William, born 1842, in Boston,
died in 1888, at Canton. 2. Fanny, born 1844, at
Canton. 3. Gertrude, 1846, at Canton, unmar-
ried. 4 Mary, 1849 5 Sarah, 1853, married
Daedley Hall, of Medford, tea merchant, Bos-
ton ; child, Dudley Hall Jr., in banking business
in Bostan,

{For firai generation ses Roberi Bandersan 1).
(1T} William Sanderson,
SANDERSON som of Robert Sanderson,
was born at Hampden,
11,

He took the oath of hdelity in 1652



All hiz eldldren exce Hannah were born in
Watertown, and he then removed to Groton,
but on acconnt of trouble with the Indians re-
turned to Watertown, He marmied, in Water-
town, Decemnber 18, 1660, Sarah . Chil-
dren: 1. John, born October 13, 1865 =2
Sarah, March 17, 1668-6, married, February
4, 1605-06, Andrew White, 3. William, Sep-
tember 6, 1670, married {first) igail Traine:
(second) a._'.r 14, 1704, Anna tiuwck. 4.
Mary, November 30, 1671. 5. Hannah, Gro-
tom, May 3, 1674. 6 L.J{dia., Watertown, April
21, 1 7. Joseph, August 28, 1680, men-
H::an:dlﬁlﬂw. P €

(TITy Jeseph, son of Wiliam Sanderson,
was born in Watertown, Avgust 28, 1680, set-
tled in Groton, He married there Sarah, davgh-
ter of Samuel and Hannah Page. His estate
was administered in 1736 by his widow Sarah.
Children: 1. Joseph, mentioned below. 2.
David, born September 5, 1715, married Eunice
3. Sarah, January 19, 171617 4
Wlll.um July w7, 1708, 5. Hannah, April 5,
170, 6. Joseph, March 1%, 1721-22, died
?ung. 7 Su.':aﬂm, May 18, 1723 & G&::Iea-n,

ehroary 19, 1 4—15 g. Joseph, March g,
17305-27, IO ah, ﬂr,tnhtr 15, T7&n 11,
John, December 13,

{W‘J Jna h (:) a»nnuf Joseph (1) Sand-
ETE0M, % u.-gust 39, 1714, died at
"r'-’hl.t:l]r, Hnrch 20, He setthed at

Whately in 1752 with 1'||5 wd't and eight chil-
dren. 3E-Ii: built a log house near ham
Parker's, perhaps on land belonging to him.

Later he built a house on his own land, where
the old Sandersom houwse was burmed about
18%0. He married, in 1737, Ruth Parker, who
died December B, 1780, aged sixty-four, daugh-
ter of Isaae Parker. In hiz will he mentions
*tetn of his twelve children who were marrbed
amd had families, From hm have descended

bﬂ-.r::g Ifiwhe arnd ﬁl‘htnhhﬁd.md |:d11il:dr=n.
grandchildren, great-grandchildren and great-
great-grandchildren,  Children: 1. Ruth, born

m Groton, October 6, 1737, married Jonathan
Spafford. 2. Esther, April 6, 1730, married
LJ:[ﬂ:ta.in Abel Dinsmore. 3. ] , March 8.
1741, 4 Anna, August 7, 1742, married Medad
Harvey. 5. James, April 7, 1744. 6 Thomas,
March 16, 1746, 7. Abraham, June 1o, 1748
B David, May 15, 1750, . Child, 1752, died
wouieg, 100 John, March 11, 1754, mentioned
below, 11, As:, April 11, 1756 12 Isaac,

Cretober g, 1757,
(%) John, son of Joseph (2) Sanderson,
was born in Whately, March 11, 1754 He

lived on Indian Hill at Whately 1.||1l.11 1Boz,

when he removed to Milton, Vermont. He
married (second} October 2, 1780, Phebe
Snow, of Conway. Children, born in Whately :
. Levi, June, 1782, married, January, 18o6,
Sally Bean. 2. John, I?Eq, married, 1807,
Lovisa Jackson. 3. Hiram, October 24, 1788,
mentioned below. 4 Almeron, February 8,
oo, married, 1815, Mancy Meaker,

(¥} lea.tn son of John Sanderson, was
born at Whately, October 24, 1788 H-.'mi.r
ried ({#firal) ﬂ-:ln'ner 4, 1811, Louisa Owens;
(#ecomd ) Hettie Dorman. He was a gunmalker
and lived in Whitneyville, near New Hawven,
Connecticat. He removed to ingfield and
waz employed in the Umttd fatcs armory
there, and -dll:d redpt:nﬁ:r 1873. Children:
t. David. Hiram Cuincy,
mentioned lJ-:h:l-w 4 Clla.rll:!.. 5. Perry. 6.
Berkeley. 7. Burton. B George.

(V1) Hiram Quiney, son of Hiram Sand-
erson. was born in Aliddletown, Connectieut,
December 2o, 18zq, died May 1, 1802, He
attervded the Laneasterian :n:lml it Mew
Haven, and at the age of fourieen was appreén=-
ticed to a druggist in Fair Haven, Three years
Imr he came to Springfeld and was clerk in

ery store. A year later he became owner
n- the store. In 1848 he sold the business and
became corporation clerk at the American
Machine Works, where cotton gins and presses
were made for the south. Inm 1853 he went
west as pa er and bookkeeper for Phelps,
Mnm:run Barmes, who were constructing
the Terre Haute, Alton & St. Louis railroad.
Adter its construction he became general freighi
amd passemger of the new lme, with
headquarters at 50 Lowis. Cha the 'I:rrﬂh
out of the civil war, hs sympathies were wi
the north, and his life was in danger there. H¢
was sent to New York City as easbern agent of
the road, Sleeping cars were then just n-
ning to be used, and Mr. Sanderson went into
this business and soon had skeepers Tummi
from New York to Chicage, 5t. Louis, an
Lovisville, This enterprise he finally sold to
Greorge M. Pollman, who has since bailt up a

cat business. Omne vear, 1857-58, he spent

in Springheld and was elected to the house of
representatives. He was alao a member of the
first city council ever chosen in Springfield. In
1871 he returned to Springfield and made it his
permanent home. After a trip to Europe in
1875 he was appointed city marshal, serving
for two years, He was then t]ﬂll.'h:d h:gl: sheriff
of Hampden county and served nine years.

IEitH‘ time he was largely mstrumental
in building the new jail. He was elected chair-




man of the water board in 1881 and held that
office until his death, It was largely th

his influence and work on this board that t
city such & pure and abundant supply of
water. He and his family were attendants and
supporters of the North Chureh. He married,
September 10, 1845, Mary Hannis, born in
FPhiladelphia, Pennsylvania, December 17, 1826,
daughter of Captain Joseph and Eliza {Glad-
ing) Hannis. He was inspector of arms at
the Springhield armory. Children: 1. Ellen
Eliza, February 24, 1847, mentoned below, 2,
Charles ], January g 184g, died March 1,
l?gs.'l: was E'.ldnltilmt of the Wcrlquncﬂ
of Spri and a prominent Kn emp=
lar; chﬁ?n:i.ghl agent for the New York &
MNew Ethml railroad. 3 Lilla Kate, 1864,
marricd Frank A. Holden ; died May 10, 1888,
Mary B., Frank, Mary H. and William, died

Joung.

{ VI11} Ellen Eliza, daughter of Hiram Cuincy
Sanderson, was born February 24, 1By7. She
was educabed in the public and high schools of
Springfield. She married Dr. Robert H. Melis,
uf New York City. He was a graduate of the
Albany Medical College of the class of 1 anad
practiced his profession m Morrisania, a suborb
of MNew York City. He was a member of the
New York Medical Society, He died Decem-
ber 2, 1876, In politics was & Democrat
and in religion a cgationalist. Their chil-
dren: 1. Pauline Charlotte, born in Morrisania,
New York, October 13, 1873, praduate of
Springfield high school and of Smith College ;
now a teacher in Palmer high school. 2, Mar-
ion, January 12, 1875, graduate of the Spring-
feld hgh school and Smith College, class of
1808 ; a writer of some inence ; married,
December m,:dqn? Maurice W, Dickey, for-
merly on the editorial staff of the Worcester
Spy and the Sjﬁnggﬂd Union, now news edi-
tor of the Boston Globe.

Archibald Little was born at

LITTLE Sligo, in the north of Ireland, of
Scotch-Irish mncestry. He amd

his brother James came to this country when
oung men. He learned the trade of mason,
t settled down to farming in Warren county,
he removed to "Hurﬁ:li

New York., In 18

Massachusetts, & was a very active and
energetic man, In religion he was a Meth-
odizt. and & man of high character and strict
integrity. He married Eliza Fish Dudley,
~daughter of Joseph Dudley. Children: 1.
Mary, married Andrew J. Smith. 2. Thomas,

mentioned below. 3. Annie, married Silas

Bocknam. 4. Child, died young. 5 Child, died
m 6. Jane, married He Kelsey, of

festhield, Massachusetts. 7. William, is in
employ of Thomas Little, Westfield. & James,
deceased ; married Mary Crozier. g. Charles,

died young.

[11?} Thowas, son of Archibald Little, was
barn at Williamsburg, New York, August 11,
1839. When he was about a year old his
family removed o Warren county, New York,
and lived there until 1850, He worked during
the sommer on his father’s farm in his youth,
and attended the public schools at Westhield
ontil he was fifteen years old. He then began
to “work out” for wages of twenty-five cents
per day. Later be received ten dollars per
month. For two years he worked without
wages, receiving as his stipend some schooling,
h:sﬁts his board and clothes. He was appren-
ticed at the age of eightees to lears the mason’s
trade, in the employ of Colonel L., B, Walkley,
His were fifty dollars the first year,
seventy-five the second, and a hend the
third year, besides hiz board. He served his
time and worked ome year as a journeyman,
then hiz emplover left his business to go to the
front with the Tenth Massachuseits Volun-
teers. Mr, Little worked on his own account
for nearly two years, taking small contracts,
Then he enlisted for nine months in Company
K. the Forty-sixth Regiment Massachusetts
Violunteers, in Sn?tﬂrﬂxr. tBhz served faith-
fully with his regiment at the t, and
mustered out in July, 1863, He was ill with
typhoid fever for a long time after his return
from the service. When he had recovered he
resumed business in Westheld and eontinued
with much success as a mason and contractor
until 1835, when he sold out and went to
Florida, on account of failing health, He was
in business at his old trade there for a time,
but finally retarned to Westhield and again
engaged in bosiness as 3 mason and contractor,
and so continuing to the present time, Mr,
Little is a th master of his trade, and
very capable in business, He has been &x-
tremely busy and guoite successful in acourmm-
lating property. His long years of active life
have not diminished his zest and activity in
business, He has moach force of character,
atid his many qualities of heart and mind
have :ltmctedgﬁdhhn many friends. He has
the respect and esteem of all who know him. |
He is possessed of public spirit, and takes pant
in every movernent tending to benefit the town
of his adoption, Heisa nent member of
the Westheld Methodist Episcopal Church ; of
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